
1) All written comments received from the public for the current year (updated on a
quarterly basis for the prior quarter by March 31, June 30, September 30, and
December 31) and each of the prior two calendar years that specifically relate to the
bank’s performance in helping meet the community credit needs, and any response
to the comments by the bank, if neither the comments nor the responses contain
statements that reflect adversely on the good name or reputation of any persons
other than the bank or publication of which would violate specific provisions of law;
No written comments were received. 

2) A copy of the public section of the bank’s most recent CRA Performance
Evaluation prepared by the Board. The bank must include this copy in the public
file within 30 business days after its receipt from the Board
Please see Attached Copy of the 2019 Performance Evaluation. 

3) A list of bank’s branches, their street addresses, and geographies; 

COMMUNITY REINVESTMENT ACT
PUBLIC FILE

§25.43 Content and availability of Public File

Information available to the public: A bank shall maintain a public file, in either
paper or digital format, that includes the following information:

(a) 
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Oklahoma: State Code 40 
Branch County County Code

Shawnee - Main Office

Oklahoma City

Midwest City

Mangum

Lawton-Quanah Parker

Lawton-Sheridan

Holdenville

Granite

Canute

Pottawatomie

Oklahoma

Oklahoma

Greer

Comanche

Comanche

Hughes

Greer

Washita

125

109

109

055

031

031

063

055

149

NA

36420

36420

NA

30020

30020

NA

NA

NA

Address Hours of Operation Census Tract

5007.00

1066.04 

4849.00 

Shawnee -
Main Office

Oklahoma City

Midwest City

Mangum

Lawton -
Quanah Parker

Lawton - Sheridan

Holdenville

Granite

Canute

130 East MacArthur
Shawnee, OK 74804

3030 NW Expressway Ste 130
Oklahoma City, OK 73112

2600 S Douglas Blvd
Midwest City, OK 73130

204 N Oklahoma
Mangum, OK 73554

6702 Quanah Parker Trailway
Lawton, OK 73505

702 NW Sheridan Rd
Lawton, OK 73501

821 E Highway
Holdenville, OK 74848

104 E 1st St
Granite, OK 73547

620 Highway 66
Canute, OK 73626

Lobby M-F 9 am-5 pm
Drive Thru M-F 8 am-6 pm
and Saturday 9 am-1 pm

Lobby M-F 8:30 am-5 pm
Drive Thru M-F 8 am-6 pm

Lobby M-F 8:30 am-5 pm
Drive Thru M-F 8 am-6 pm

Lobby M-F 8 am-3 pm
Drive Thru M-F 8 am-4:30 pm

Lobby M-F 9 am-5 pm
Drive Thru M-F 8 am-5:30 pm

Lobby M-F 9 am-5 pm
Drive Thru M-F 8 am-5:30 pm

Lobby M-F 9 am-4 pm
Drive Thru M-F 8 am-5:30 pm
and Saturday 8 am- 12 pm

Lobby M-F 8 am-3 pm
Drive Thru M-F 8 am-4 pm

Lobby M-F 9 am-3 pm
Drive Thru M-F 8:30 am-4 pm

0004.02 

1076.06

9672.00

0007.00

9649.00

 9671.00

MSA Code

Location 



4) A list of branches opened or closed by the bank during the current year
(updated on a quarterly basis for the prior quarter by March 31, June 30,
September 30, and December 31) and each of the prior two calendar years,
their street addresses, and census tracts; N/A 

6) A map of each facility-based assessment area and, as applicable, each retail
lending assessment area showing the boundaries of the area and identifying
the census tracts contained in the area, either on the map or in a separate list;
and

Please refer to the attached Community Reinvestment Act 
Statement for the map details. 

7) Any other information the bank chooses. N/A 

5) A list of retail banking services (including hours of operation, available loan and
deposit products, and transaction fees) generally offered at the bank’s branches
and descriptions of material differences in the availability or cost of services at
particular branches, if any. A bank may elect to include information regarding the
availability of other systems for delivering retail banking services (for example,
mobile or online banking, loan production offices, and bank-at-work or mobile
branch programs);
Please refer to the attached Community Reinvestment Act Statement for details
regarding bank services. The attached fee schedule is accurate as of May 2023. 

(b) Additional information available to the public – 

1) Banks subject to data reporting requirements pursuant to §228.42.  N/A

2) Banks required to report HMDA data.

(i) HMDA Disclosure Statement.



3) A small bank, or a bank that was a small bank during the prior calendar year, must
include in its public file the bank’s loan-to-deposit ratio for each quarter of the prior
calendar year and, at its option, additional data on its loan-to-deposit ratio. 

1Q

2Q

3Q

4Q

Loan Balance
Deposit Balance
Ratio
Loan Balance
Deposit Balance
Ratio
Loan Balance
Deposit Balance
Ratio
Loan Balance
Deposit Balance
Ratio

$624,946
$762,674

81.94%
$672,927
$758,591

88.71%
$717,347
$776,159

92.42%
$744,105
$808,063

92.09%

2023 Loan to Deposit Ratio

The HMDA data about our residential mortgage lending are 
available online for review. The data show geographic distribution of
loans and applications; ethnicity, race, sex, age, and income of
applicants and borrowers; and information about loan approvals and
denials. These data are available online at the Consumer Financial
Protection Bureau’s website: www.consumerfinance.gov/hmda: 

Home Mortgage Disclosure Act Notice 

Institution name: Sovereign Bank 
LEI: 549300CKJ4DTUYAZXI11 

HMDA data for many other financial institutions are also
available at this website. 

(ii) Availability of bank HMDA data. A large bank required to report home
mortgage loan data pursuant to 12 CFR part 1003 must include in its public
file a written notice that the home mortgage loan data published by the
Board under §228.42(j) are available at the Board’s website. N/A

http://www.consumerfinance.gov/hmda
http://www.consumerfinance.gov/hmda


(e) 

(d) Copies. Upon request, a bank shall provide copies, either on paper or in digital
form acceptable to the person making the request, of the information in its public
file. The bank may charge a reasonable fee not to exceed the cost of copying and
mailing (if not provided in digital form).

Timing requirements. Except as otherwise provided in this section, a bank must
ensure that its public file contains the information required by this section for each of
the previous three calendar years, with the most recent calendar year included in its
file annually by April 1 of the current calendar year.

Location of Public Information. A bank shall make available to the public for inspection
upon request and at no cost the information required in this section as follows:

(c)

(i)   All the information required for the bank’s public file must be maintained at 
      the main office and, if an interstate bank, at one branch  office in each State;    
      and

(ii)  At each branch, the following must be maintained:

    1) For banks that maintain a website, all information required for the bank’s public      
        file under this section must be maintained on the bank’s website.

    2)For banks that do not maintain a website:
 

4) Banks with strategic plans. N/A

5) Banks with less than satisfactory ratings. N/A 

(A) A copy of the public section of the bank’s most recent CRA performance
evaluation and a list of services provided by the branch; and

(B) Within five calendar days of the request, all the information that the
bank is required to main under this section in the public file relating to the
facility-based assessment area in which the branch is located.



CRA Policy Statement 

Sovereign Bank has nine branch locations in the state of Oklahoma. The main bank is
located in Shawnee, OK. The Bank has two branch offices in Lawton, OK and branches
in the towns of Holdenville, Mangum, Granite, Canute, Midwest City, and Oklahoma
City, OK. The bank also has a Loan Production Office (LPO) in Edmond, OK. Sovereign
Bank is a full-service bank which is firmly committed to providing its community with
a full range of quality products and services. 

It is the policy of Sovereign Bank to ensure proper adherence to the provisions and
intent of the Community Reinvestment Act (CRA) in order that the goals of meeting
the credit needs of the communities the Bank services, including low and moderate
income areas, are met. The Bank will make reasonable efforts to ascertain the credit
needs of the community and to develop and market products and services to meet
those needs. The Board of Directors will approve the Bank’s CRA Policy and review
periodic self-assessments of the Bank’s CRA compliance efforts, including
reasonableness of the delineated assessment area. All of the Bank’s directors, officers
and employees are encouraged to be familiar with the Bank’s CRA goals and
responsibilities. The Bank will develop and apply flexible underwriting for loans that
benefit low or moderate income geographies or individuals which are consistent with
safe and sound banking practices.

COMMUNITY REINVESTMENT ACT
PUBLIC FILE

Affirmed by the Board of Directors April 2024 

Nondiscrimination Policy Statement
 
It is the policy of Sovereign Bank to comply with the letter and spirit of all applicable
federal and state consumer protection, civil rights, and fair housing laws and regulations.
Sovereign Bank’s lending policies, procedures, and practices shall not discriminate against
any person on the basis of race, color, religion, national origin, sex, actual or perceived
sexual orientation, gender identity, marital status, age (provided the applicant has the
capacity to enter into a contract) or other prohibited basis. This policy of nondiscrimination
covers all aspects of bank services including, in particular, the application for, consideration
of, granting, servicing, and collection of extensions of credit. 
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Assessment Area(s) 

Sovereign Bank has four assessment area(s) comprised of two partial Metropolitan
Statistical Areas (MSA), 11 counties, and 463 census tracts. The combined area(s)
consists of 150 Low-to-Moderate Income (LMI) census tracts and 13 Distressed
Underserved census tracts. 

The assessment area(s) are defined as: 

Sovereign Bank – Assessment Area(s) Map and Census Tracts: 
See Exhibit A 

Central Assessment Area Non-MSA which consists of Hughes, OK,
Pottawatomie, OK, and Seminole, OK counties; 

SW Assessment Area Non-MSA which consists of Greer OK,  Jackson OK, 
       Kiowa OK, and Washita, OK counties; 

Oklahoma City MSA which consists of Canadian, OK, Cleveland, OK, and 
       Oklahoma, OK counties; and 

Lawton MSA which consists of Comanche, OK county. 

CRA Compliance Officer 
Sovereign Bank maintains a program to document its efforts to determine the
community development, credit, investment, and service needs of its delineated
communities. The Board of Directors and senior management, with the guidance
and assistance of the CRA Compliance Officer, intends to ensure that the Bank
complies with CRA regulations. The CRA Compliance Officer will report
periodically to the Board of Directors via the Compliance Committee concerning
the Bank’s CRA efforts, and if appropriate, areas for improvement. 

CRA Notice 
The Bank will provide in the lobby of its main office and each of its branches
a public CRA Notice which conforms in form and substance with the
regulatory requirements. 

CRA Public File 
The Bank will maintain a public file of all information and documentation
required by CRA regulations applicable to the Bank. The public file will be current
as of April 1st of each year. 



CANUTE

GRANITE

EDMOND - LPO

HOLDENVILLE

SHAWNEE - MAIN OFFICE

MANGUM

MIDWEST CITY

OKLAHOMA CITY

LAWTON - SHERIDAN

LAWTON - QUANAH PARKER

24/7 ATM
620 Highway 66

Canute, OK 73626
(833) 782-6500

24/7 ATM
104 E 1st Street

Granite, OK 73547
(580) 535-4848

24/7 ATM
130 E MacArthur

Shawnee, OK 74804
(405) 275-8830

24/7 ATM
821 E Highway 

Holdenville, OK 74848 
(405) 379-3902

3856 S Boulevard, Suite 260
Edmond, OK 73013

(405) 471-5400

24/7 ATM
204 N Oklahoma

Mangum, OK 73554
(580) 782-3365

24/7 ATM
702 NW Sheridan Road

Lawton, OK 73501
(580) 536-8801

24/7 ATM
2600 S Douglas Boulevard

Midwest City, OK 73130 
(833) 782-6500

24/7 ATM
3030 NW Expressway, Suite 130

Oklahoma City, OK 73112
(833) 782-6500

24/7 ATM
6702 NW Quanah Parker Trailway

Lawton, OK 73505
(580) 536-8800

SOVEREIGN BANK LOCATIONS
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Stop Payment 

Domestic Incoming Wire  

Account closed within 90 days of account opening date 

Receiving a domestic wire transfer 

$29.00 

$10.00 Wire Fees 

Deposit
Account Fees 

Overdraft and
NSF Fees 

Miscellaneous
Fees 

ATM and Debit
Card Fees 

Chargeback Fee (Deposit
Item Returned)

Online Stop Payment 

Research/Account 
Reconciliation

Early Closure 

Dormant 

Collection Item 
An item for payment via collection (check
not drawn on domestic bank) 

Cashed or deposited item returned unpaid to
the Bank, for any reason 

For the processing of any garnishment or tax 
levy, or othercourt administrative order on your
account, whether or not the funds are actually paid 

Sending a domestic wire transfer 

Sending an international wire transfer

For the purchase of a cashier’s check 

International
Incoming Wire 

International
Outgoing Wire

Cashier’s Check 

Money Order 

Coin Counter 

Visa Gift Card 

Notary 

Tax Levy/Garnishment 

When you request to refuse payment for a check or
ACH transaction in person or by phone

When you request to refuse payment for a check or
ACH transaction online

For requested account research

Monthly fee charged after 12 consecutive months of
transactional account inactivity

$25.00

$15.00

First hour $25.00
Add’l per Hour $20.00

$10.00

$5.00

$15.00

$5.00

$5.00

Returned Item Fee 

Paid Item Fee

2,4

1,3

Returned item due to insufficient
funds in your account

To pay an item that overdraws your account

FEE SCHEDULE

Domestic Outgoing Wire

Debit Card Replacement Replace a lost/stolen or damaged debit card

Receiving an international wire transfer 

For the purchase of a money order 

To count loose coin  

$15.00 

$15.00 

$35.00 

$2.00 

5% of Total 
Purchase of a gift card

Notary services for a non-account holder $5.00

Maximum 
allowed by law

$25.00 

Dormant

$3.00

$3.00 
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5

5

5



Sweep Funds 

Items have surpassed the allotted 150 debit transactions
per statement cycle for Business Checking 

$0.50 Deposit
Account Fees
(Business
Accounts Only) 

Per Item Fee @ $.50

Monthly Service Charge

Per Item Fee @ $5.00

Daily balance exceeds $2,500 for Business Interest
Checking or $5,000 for Business Money Market 

Withdrawals exceed six per month for
Business Money  Market 
Per month/per set up sweep to cover
requested transactions 

FEE SCHEDULE

This fee applies to overdrafts created by check, in-person withdrawal, ATM withdrawals, or other
electronic means, as applicable. 
This fee applies to NSFs created by check, in-person withdrawal, ATM withdrawals, or other
electronic means, as applicable. 
A maximum of 4 overdraft fees can be charged per day. 
Because we may charge a Returned Item Fee each time an item is presented, we may charge you
more than one fee for any given item as a result of a returned item and re-presentment of the item. 
Other banks accepting or sending wire transfers may charge additional fees 

1.

2.

3.
4.

5.

$10.00

$5.00

$25.00
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Lines of Credit

Term Loans

Agriculture Loans

Commercial Real Estate (CRE) Construction Loans

Standby Letters of Credit

SBA Loans

Quick and convenient access to credit is the lifeblood of any business. Whether
you are looking to expand your business, improve cash flow, or purchase
equipment, our commercial lending experts can explain the full range of loans
and credit line products to meet your business banking needs. We offer a variety
of commercial loan types that are extended to support business activity such as:

Origination Fees: $350 Documentation Fee and 0% to 1.50% of 
Principal Balance for Origination Fee

COMMERCIAL LOANS
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Sovereign is your trusted mortgage expert. With 50 years of combined mortgage
experience, our mortgage team is equipped with the skills and knowledge to find
the right loan product for you. Whether you are buying a home or looking 
to refinance an existing loan, our professionally trained staff are ready to help. The
mortgage products offered include:

Conventional

FHA

Jumbo

VA

USDA Rural Home Loans 

HUD 184 (Indian Home Loan Guarantee Program) loans

Origination Fees: $1,195 loan origination fee with variance contributed to down
payment assistance or borrower’s purchase of rate discount points

SECONDARY MARKET
MORTGAGE LOANS
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Sovereign Bank offers a full range of financing options. Our in-house processing,
underwriting, closing and funding departments simplify and accelerate the loan
process. Our expertise, knowledge and outstanding customer service distinguish us
among other lenders. We have many in-house mortgage options available to help
you meet your financial goals, such as:

IN-HOUSE CONSUMER
MORTGAGE LOANS

Bridge Loans are a short-term interest-only “Gap Loan” between the sale of the
borrower’s existing home and the purchase of a new home. The Bridge Loan will pay
off when the customersells their existing home.

Temporary Loans are short-term loans up to one year that allows the borrower to borrow
against the equity in their home. The Temporary Loan will be replaced by permanent
financing or paid off using the proceeds from the sale of their existing home.

Home Equity Loans enable the borrower to borrow money against the equity in their
home. This loan type has a variety of purposes, such as home improvement, debt
consolidation, personal expenses, etc.

Mortgage Purchase/Refinance offer financing for a home purchase or refinance
of a single-family residential home.

<$25,000

>$25,000 = <$75,000

>$75,000 = <$150,000

$150,000 or Greater

$300 origination fee

$450 origination fee

$600 origination fee

.50% origination fee OR $750 Minimum

Origination Fees: (Except for Construction Loans - see below)

Construction Loans are temporary loans with interest-only payments up to one year.
Used for the primary purpose of providing interim construction financing for a 
single-family residence.

Origination Fees for Construction Loans: Range from 0.50% to 1.00%
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Whether buying a new car, recreational vehicle, or boat, Sovereign Bank offers
loans designed to meet your needs, such as:

CONSUMER LENDING

Automobiles/Motor Home Loans are extended to purchase or refinance 
automobiles or motor homes.

Recreational Vehicles and Equipment Loans are extended to the borrower to purchase
or refinance a recreational vehicle such as boats, campers, jet skis, side by sides,
motorcycles, etc. or equipment such as trailers, lawn mowers.

Cash Secured Loans are secured by a savings, money market, certificate of deposit
accounts extended to the borrower or any legal purpose.

Unsecured Loans are provided to a borrower without any legal claim to the borrower’s
assets in case of default. These loans are made to borrowers that have the financial
capacity and adequate creditworthiness for repayment.

$175 loan amounts ≥ $2001 

 $75 for loan amounts ≤ $2000

Origination Fees:



COMBINED ASSESSMENT AREA(S)

State
County
Census Tract
Zip Code
Assessment Area

Branch
Limited Service
Branch
Main Offical
Cash Dispenser
Deposit ATM or ITM
Other

≤ 10%
> 10% and ≤ 25%
> 25% and ≤ 50%
> 50% and ≤ 75%
> 75%
N/A

None
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COMBINED ASSESSMENT AREA(S)
BY COUNTY

State
County
Census Tract
Zip Code
Assessment Area

Branch
Limited Service
Branch
Main Offical
Cash Dispenser
Deposit ATM or ITM
Other

≤ 10%
> 10% and ≤ 25%
> 25% and ≤ 50%
> 50% and ≤ 75%
> 75%
N/A

None
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TRACT
CODE 

TRACT
INCOME
LEVEL

DISTRESSED OR UNDER
-SERVED TRACT

TRACT
MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

%

2023
FFIEC
EST.

MSA/MD
NON-

MSA/MD
MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

2023
EST.

TRACT
MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

2020
TRACT

MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

TRACT
POPUL-
ATION

TRACT
MINO-
RITY

%

MINORITY
POPUL-
ATION

OWNER
OCCUPIED

UNITS

1- TO
4-

FAMILY
UNITS

2023 FFIEC CENSUS REPORT
Summary Census Demographic Information

State: 40 - Oklahoma (OK)
County: 017 - Canadian County
* Will automatically be included in the 2024 Distressed or Underserved Tract List



TRACT
CODE 

TRACT
INCOME
LEVEL

DISTRESSED OR UNDER
-SERVED TRACT

TRACT
MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

%

2023
FFIEC
EST.

MSA/MD
NON-

MSA/MD
MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

2023
EST.

TRACT
MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

2020
TRACT

MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

TRACT
POPUL-
ATION

TRACT
MINO-
RITY

%

MINORITY
POPUL-
ATION

OWNER
OCCUPIED

UNITS

1- TO
4-

FAMILY
UNITS

State: 40 - Oklahoma (OK)
County: 027 - CLEVELAND COUNTY
* Will automatically be included in the 2024 Distressed or Underserved Tract List

2023 FFIEC CENSUS REPORT
Summary Census Demographic Information



State: 40 - Oklahoma (OK)
County: 027 - CLEVELAND COUNTY



TRACT
CODE 

TRACT
INCOME
LEVEL

DISTRESSED OR UNDER
-SERVED TRACT

TRACT
MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

%

2023
FFIEC
EST.

MSA/MD
NON-

MSA/MD
MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

2023
EST.

TRACT
MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

2020
TRACT

MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

TRACT
POPUL-
ATION

TRACT
MINO-
RITY

%

MINORITY
POPUL-
ATION

OWNER
OCCUPIED

UNITS

1- TO
4-

FAMILY
UNITS

State: 40 - Oklahoma (OK)
County: 031 - COMANCHE COUNTY
* Will automatically be included in the 2024 Distressed or Underserved Tract List

2023 FFIEC CENSUS REPORT
Summary Census Demographic Information



TRACT
CODE 

TRACT
INCOME
LEVEL

DISTRESSED OR UNDER
-SERVED TRACT

TRACT
MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

%

2023
FFIEC
EST.

MSA/MD
NON-

MSA/MD
MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

2023
EST.

TRACT
MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

2020
TRACT

MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

TRACT
POPUL-
ATION

TRACT
MINO-
RITY

%

MINORITY
POPUL-
ATION

OWNER
OCCUPIED

UNITS

1- TO
4-

FAMILY
UNITS

State: 40 - Oklahoma (OK)
County: 055 - GREER COUNTY
* Will automatically be included in the 2024 Distressed or Underserved Tract List

TRACT
CODE 

TRACT
INCOME
LEVEL

DISTRESSED OR UNDER
-SERVED TRACT

TRACT
MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

%

2023
FFIEC
EST.

MSA/MD
NON-

MSA/MD
MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

2023
EST.

TRACT
MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

2020
TRACT

MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

TRACT
POPUL-
ATION

TRACT
MINO-
RITY

%

MINORITY
POPUL-
ATION

OWNER
OCCUPIED

UNITS

1- TO
4-

FAMILY
UNITS

State: 40 - Oklahoma (OK)
County: 063 - HUGHES COUNTY
* Will automatically be included in the 2024 Distressed or Underserved Tract List

2023 FFIEC CENSUS REPORT
Summary Census Demographic Information



TRACT
CODE 

TRACT
INCOME
LEVEL

DISTRESSED OR UNDER
-SERVED TRACT

TRACT
MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

%

2023
FFIEC
EST.

MSA/MD
NON-

MSA/MD
MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

2023
EST.

TRACT
MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

2020
TRACT

MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

TRACT
POPUL-
ATION

TRACT
MINO-
RITY

%

MINORITY
POPUL-
ATION

OWNER
OCCUPIED

UNITS

1- TO
4-

FAMILY
UNITS

State: 40 - Oklahoma (OK)
County: 065 - JACKSON COUNTY
* Will automatically be included in the 2024 Distressed or Underserved Tract List

TRACT
CODE 

TRACT
INCOME
LEVEL

DISTRESSED OR UNDER
-SERVED TRACT

TRACT
MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

%

2023
FFIEC
EST.

MSA/MD
NON-

MSA/MD
MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

2023
EST.

TRACT
MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

2020
TRACT

MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

TRACT
POPUL-
ATION

TRACT
MINO-
RITY

%

MINORITY
POPUL-
ATION

OWNER
OCCUPIED

UNITS

1- TO
4-

FAMILY
UNITS

State: 40 - Oklahoma (OK)
County: 075 - KIOWA COUNTY
* Will automatically be included in the 2024 Distressed or Underserved Tract List

2023 FFIEC CENSUS REPORT
Summary Census Demographic Information



TRACT
CODE 

TRACT
INCOME
LEVEL

DISTRESSED OR UNDER
-SERVED TRACT

TRACT
MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

%

2023
FFIEC
EST.

MSA/MD
NON-

MSA/MD
MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

2023
EST.

TRACT
MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

2020
TRACT

MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

TRACT
POPUL-
ATION

TRACT
MINO-
RITY

%

MINORITY
POPUL-
ATION

OWNER
OCCUPIED

UNITS

1- TO
4-

FAMILY
UNITS

State: 40 - Oklahoma (OK)
County: 109 - OKLAHOMA COUNTY
* Will automatically be included in the 2024 Distressed or Underserved Tract List

2023 FFIEC CENSUS REPORT
Summary Census Demographic Information



TRACT
CODE 

TRACT
INCOME
LEVEL

DISTRESSED OR UNDER
-SERVED TRACT

TRACT
MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

%

2023
FFIEC
EST.

MSA/MD
NON-

MSA/MD
MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

2023
EST.

TRACT
MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

2020
TRACT

MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

TRACT
POPUL-
ATION

TRACT
MINO-
RITY

%

MINORITY
POPUL-
ATION

OWNER
OCCUPIED

UNITS

1- TO
4-

FAMILY
UNITS

State: 40 - Oklahoma (OK)
County: 109 - OKLAHOMA COUNTY



State: 40 - Oklahoma (OK)
County: 109 - OKLAHOMA COUNTY



TRACT
CODE 

TRACT
INCOME
LEVEL

DISTRESSED OR UNDER
-SERVED TRACT

TRACT
MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

%

2023
FFIEC
EST.

MSA/MD
NON-

MSA/MD
MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

2023
EST.

TRACT
MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

2020
TRACT

MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

TRACT
POPUL-
ATION

TRACT
MINO-
RITY

%

MINORITY
POPUL-
ATION

OWNER
OCCUPIED

UNITS

1- TO
4-

FAMILY
UNITS

State: 40 - Oklahoma (OK)
County: 125 - POTTAWATOMIE COUNTY
* Will automatically be included in the 2024 Distressed or Underserved Tract List

2023 FFIEC CENSUS REPORT
Summary Census Demographic Information



TRACT
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TRACT
INCOME
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DISTRESSED OR UNDER
-SERVED TRACT

TRACT
MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

%

2023
FFIEC
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MSA/MD
NON-

MSA/MD
MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

2023
EST.
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MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME
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TRACT

MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

TRACT
POPUL-
ATION

TRACT
MINO-
RITY

%

MINORITY
POPUL-
ATION

OWNER
OCCUPIED

UNITS

1- TO
4-

FAMILY
UNITS

State: 40 - Oklahoma (OK)
County: 149 - Washita County
* Will automatically be included in the 2024 Distressed or Underserved Tract List

2023 FFIEC CENSUS REPORT
Summary Census Demographic Information



TRACT
CODE 

TRACT
INCOME
LEVEL

DISTRESSED OR UNDER
-SERVED TRACT

TRACT
MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

%

2023
FFIEC
EST.

MSA/MD
NON-

MSA/MD
MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

2023
EST.

TRACT
MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

2020
TRACT

MEDIAN
FAMILY
INCOME

TRACT
POPUL-
ATION

TRACT
MINO-
RITY

%

MINORITY
POPUL-
ATION

OWNER
OCCUPIED

UNITS

1- TO
4-

FAMILY
UNITS

State: 40 - Oklahoma (OK)
County: 133 - SEMINOLE COUNTY
* Will automatically be included in the 2024 Distressed or Underserved Tract List

2023 FFIEC CENSUS REPORT
Summary Census Demographic Information


